
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 May 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chairman: To be elected 

Vice Chairman: To be elected 

Membership of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be appointed at Annual 
Council on 6 May 2025. 
 
 
 
 

All Members of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 
below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5916 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Rebekah Rhodes or email rebekah.rhodes@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 6 May 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair for the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair for the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
2 April 2025. 

 

 

7.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is mid-day Thursday 8 
May 2025 3 clear working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday Tuesday 13 May 

2025 the working day before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

meeting. 

 

8.   Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council 11 - 20 

 The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committees may consider requests for work from a range of sources, 

including requests from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet and Council.   

The O&S Committee is asked to consider a request for scrutiny recently 

made by Council, and to determine the request in line with the associated 
constitution procedure rules. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

9.   BCP Local Plan next steps, updated Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

21 - 68 

 Following Stage 1 examination hearings on the draft BCP Local Plan in 

January 2025, the Inspectors provided a post hearing letter in early March 
2025. The letter stated that the Council had failed to adequately discharge 

the Duty to Cooperate. This is not something that can be rectified during the 
examination.  

Cabinet is therefore recommended to withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan 

from examination.  

The associated Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 

that was submitted for its own examination at the same time is also 
recommended to be withdrawn due its strong ties with the draft Local Plan.  

If Cabinet and Council agree the withdrawal of the Local Plan and CIL 

Charging Schedule, a new Local Plan will need to be prepared. A timetable 
(Local Development Scheme - LDS) for this new Plan is recommended in 

Appendix 1.  

To facilitate community involvement and good plan making and 
development management processes, an updated Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) is also recommended for Cabinet to agree at Appendix 
2. 

 

 

10.   Work Plan 69 - 80 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

 

 

11.   Future Meeting Dates 

 
 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 02 April 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr B Chick, Cllr J Clements, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr L Northover, 

Cllr G Wright and Cllr P Canavan 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr Felicity Rice (virtually) 

 

 
42. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Vanessa Rickets and Cllr Jamie Martin. 
 

43. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr Patrick Canavan substituted for Cllr Jamie Martin. 

 
44. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

45. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 
February 2025 were approved as a correct record. 

 

46. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues received for this meeting. 
 

47. Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and 
Scrutiny (O&S) Committees may consider requests for work from a range of 

sources, including requests from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet and Council.   
The O&S Committee is asked to consider two requests for scrutiny recently 

made by Council and to determine these requests in line with the 
associated constitution procedure rules. 
 
Stop the closure of Redhill Paddling Pool 

 

5

Agenda Item 6



– 2 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02 April 2025 

 
A petition to stop the closure of Redhill Paddling Pool was presented by a 

member of the public at full council and the recommendation below was 
agreed. 
 

Council asked that Overview and Scrutiny investigate how the council 
arrived at this situation and investigate ways to keep the paddling pool open 

and report back to full Council. 
 
Motion to Strengthen building standards through Local Authority 

Control. 

 

A motion was submitted to full Council following the Government’s 
commitment to building high quality, affordable homes to address the 
housing crisis.  This motion asked the Leader of the Council to write to the 

Secretary of State and Outline the council position. 
 

There was an amendment made to that motion which added a fourth action 
which was as follows: 

 Refer the motion to the Environment and Place Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for recommendation of the Council’s policy 
position on this matter.” 

 
Following discussion of both requests it was agreed to accept the Paddling 
Pool request but not to add the Building standards issue to the work plan 

for the Committee. However, the Committee agreed that it would welcome 
the submission of a scrutiny request on this issue with greater detail. 

 
RESOLVED  

1. That the Redhill paddling pool matter be added to the work plan 

That the Building Standards item would not be added to the work plan 
due to the Council’s position being outlined in the original motion.   

 
48. Planning Service Improvement Update  

 

The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Committee were informed of  
updates on the ongoing work to improve the performance of the BCP 
Council planning service with significant successes in the last year to 

reduce the backlog and stabilise the workforce. 
 

The Committee were informed that the service had improved massively, 
there were concerns regarding performance and the team have worked 
hard on this and growth has been recognised. 

 
The team now has a lot of permanent staff compared to previously having a 

lot of agency staff. 
 
MasterGov, combined planning portal, has been implemented which makes 

it easier for residents to look for applications.  Although the system did not 
have everything that was wanted, it had to be implemented by 31 March. 

6



– 3 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02 April 2025 

 
 

The team is on a continuing journey. 
 
There was a discussion around the Local Plan which was rejected and the 

next steps which would have a fresh evidence base with up to date 
information which would stand in good stead.  The team were aware there 

would need to be more work done on this and there would be refined 
consultations. 
 

The Committee Chair commented that the next steps Cabinet report maybe 
something they wanted to have at their next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note and endorse the measures 
underway to improve and transform the planning service.  

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
49. Recommendations from the Safer Accommodation Strategy Working Group  

 

The Lead Member of the working group presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. At its meeting on 20 

November 2024 the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to establish a working group to consider the BCP 

Council Safer Accommodation Strategy in response to a recommendation 
referred to the Committee from Full Council. The group met three times 
during January and February 2025. The findings of the working group and 

the recommendations are summarised in the appendix to the report. 
 

The lead member of the working group went through the 3 Key lines of 
enquiry the working group looked at. The group established that there was 
no one size fits all with accommodation, many declined group 

accommodation for various reasons. Separate accommodation could work 
better for some as well. 

 
The strategy did not look at just domestic abuse amongst couples other 
groups were mentioned in the working group such as elderly or friends who 

live together. 
 

The positive work that had gone into the strategy was acknowledged by the 
group and the lead member thanked officer who helped facilitate the group 
as well as the officers from the housing team. 

 
RESOLVED that 

Recommendations to Cabinet 
1. That as part of t
[...]
olds, and an all 
councillor briefing be held before any such decisions are made, 

to enable all councillors, and particularly ward councillors, to 
be properly informed.  
 

Recommendations to Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 

1. Notes recommendation 4 to Cabinet and agrees to re-engage 
this working group to support commissioning work at an 

appropriate time.  

 

2. Notes recommendation 5 to Cabinet and assists in the 
development of KPIs related to the Safe Accommodation 

Strategy by scheduling a scrutiny item to provide test and 
challenge to draft measures.  

8



– 5 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02 April 2025 

 
 

3. Schedules annual updates on the progress of the 

implementation of the Safer Accommodation strategy and the 
wider domestic abuse work, including monitoring of associated 
KPIs, and that all O&S chairs be invited to attend, so that they 

can schedule associated scrutiny appropriately.  This may be 
as part of a wider annual update to scrutiny on housing matters. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

9



– 6 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02 April 2025 

 
 

 
50. Play Streets Update  

 

Councillor Felicity Rice updated the Committee on her recent meeting 
regarding Play Streets. 

 
Play street is a scheme where residents on quiet streets can close their 
streets for up to 3 hours either regularly or a few times a year, to make it 

safe for play or socialising. 
 

The draft policy has been reviewed and the full policy should be ready to 
view in around 3 weeks and there would be communications going out 
regarding this. 

 
51. Work Plan  

 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book. The Committee was asked to consider and identify work 
priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

The Committee decided that they would like to have the Cabinet report on 
the Local Plan on the agenda for their meeting in May. 

 
RESOLVED that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, updated and confirmed 

its Work Plan adding the Red Hill Paddling Pool item and the Local 
Plan report. 

 
Voting: Nem Con 
 

52. Future Meeting Dates  
 

The next meeting is Wednesday 14 May 2025 6.00pm 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council 

Meeting date  26 February 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and Scrutiny 
(O&S) Committees may consider requests for work from a 
range of sources, including requests from Portfolio Holders, 
Cabinet and Council.   

The O&S Committee is asked to consider a request for scrutiny 
recently made by Council, and to determine the request in line 
with the associated constitution procedure rules. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the O&S committee considers and 
approves or rejects the request for scrutiny as set out in this 
report. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To comply with the decision of Council and the requirements of the 
council’s constitution.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable for this decision 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Process for consideration of scrutiny requests 

1. This report relates to requests for scrutiny made to the O&S committee by a Portfolio 
Holder, Cabinet or Council. The process for determining requests to O&S 
Committees from these bodies is set out by the council’s constitution procedure 
rules as follows: 

 

11

Agenda Item 8



 Where Portfolio Holders, the Cabinet or Council request that O&S Committees 
undertake a specified piece of work, the relevant O&S Committee shall respond 
to the reques
[...]
25 March 2025. 

13



Appendix 2 – Protect Christchurch Harbour, scoping proposals from Councillor V 
Ricketts. 

14



Extract Minute of Council meeting held on 25 March 2025.  

Minute 90, Petition: Protect Christchurch Harbour  

 

‘RESOLVED:- that the petition be referred to the next available Environment and Place 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting for consideration.  

Consideration was given to a petition calling for BCP Council to produce and adopt a 
Christchurch Harbour Protection Policy. 
The petition organiser, Vanessa Ricketts, Secretary to the Christchurch Harbour Marine Society 
provided background relating to the submitted petition. 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, Environment and Energy spoke on the petition 
highlighting the work which has taken place and emphasising the pressures on the harbour. 
Members spoke in support of the petition, thanking the petition organiser for bringing the petition 
to Council and Councillor Michael Tarling moved the following recommendation: 
That the petition be referred to the next available Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting for consideration. 
This motion was seconded by Councillor Andy Hadley. 
Members spoke in support of recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that the petition be referred to the next available Environment and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting for consideration. 

 
Voting: Agreed with no dissent 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



Request for consideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 

 

 

Please complete all sections as fully as possible 

1. Issue requested for scrutiny 

 

The urgent need for a Christchurch Harbour Protection Policy to be included in the BCP 

Local Plan – addressing the ecological importance of the harbour, its functional link to 

the River Avon SAC, and growing evidence of environmental decline. 

 

 

2. Desired outcome resulting from Overview and Scrutiny engagement, includi
[...]
essments and habitat data from Units 9, 11, and 

12. 

- Consideration of planning and environmental legal frameworks (SSSI, SAC, Habitats 

Regulations). 

- Engagement with Natural England, the Environment Agency, and council planners to 

refine policy wording. 

- Site visit and stakeholder evidence sessions to gather local insight and ecological 

perspectives. 

18



- Production of a scrutiny report making formal policy recommendations for the Local 

Plan. 

 

5. Key dates and anticipated timescale for the scrutiny work 

 

- May 2025 – E&P O&S Committee to agree scope. 

- June–July 2025 – Evidence gathering and consultation, including site visit and draft 

policy review. 

- August 2025 – Development of scrutiny recommendations and proposed policy 

wording. 

- October 2025 – Final scrutiny report and Local Plan input submitted to Cabinet and 

Policy teams. 

 

6. Notes/ additional guidance  

 

Evidence documents attached 

 

 

 

 

 

Document last reviewed – January 2022 

Contact – democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

19

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

20



CABINET  
 

 

Report subject  BCP Local Plan next steps, updated Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

Meeting date  13 May 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Following Stage 1 examination hearings on the draft BCP Local 
Plan in January 2025, the Inspectors provided a post hearing letter 
in early March 2025. The letter stated that the Council had failed to 
adequately discharge the Duty to Cooperate. This is not something 
that can be rectified during the examination.  

Cabinet is therefore recommended to withdraw the draft BCP Local 
Plan from examination.  

The associated Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule that was submitted for its own examination at the same 
time is also recommended to be withdrawn due its strong ties with 
the draft Local Plan.  

If Cabinet and Council agree the withdrawal of the Local Plan and 
CIL Charging Schedule, a new Local Plan will need to be prepared. 
A timetable (Local Development Scheme - LDS) for this new Plan is 
recommended in Appendix 1.  

To facilitate community involvement and good plan making and 
development management processes, an updated Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) is also recommended for Cabinet to 
agree at Appendix 2.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 a. Recommends to Council that the draft BCP Local Plan 
be withdrawn from examination. 

b. Recommends to Council that the draft BCP CIL 
Charging Schedule be withdrawn from examination. 

c. Agree to the publication of a new Local Development 
Scheme at Appendix 1 and submission to Government, 
subject to Council agreement to withdraw the draft BCP 
Local Plan under recommendation a. 

d. Agree the updated Statement of Community Involvement 
at Appendix 2.  

21

Agenda Item 9



Reason for 
recommendations 

The draft BCP Local Plan has not been supported by the 
Inspectors’ at examination Stage 1.  

Local Authorities are required to produce, and keep up to date, a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the future 
planning documents the Council will be producing within a three-
year period and the timescales and key milestones for their 
preparation. A new LDS is needed if the Council chooses to 
withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan and start work on a new BCP 
Local Plan. 

To update the SCI for the purpose of good planning.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Millie Earl, Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Caroline Peach, Head of Strategic Planning 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision and Recommendation to Council  
Tit le:   

Draft BCP Local Plan – Background 

1. The draft BCP Local Plan was considered and agreed for public consultation and 
submission to the S
[...]
ngland) Regulations 2012 No. 767 

 

 
 

66



27 
 

Appendix 2 
List of Specific Consultation Bodies as interpreted from 
the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 
 
BCP Town and Parish Councils 
 

Relevant Adjoining Local Planning Authorities: 

Dorset Council 
New Forest District Council  
 
Relevant Adjoining town and parish councils: (not exhaustive for BCP) 

Arne 
Colehill 
Corfe Castle 
Corfe Mullen 
Ferndown 
Lytchett Matravers 
Lytchett Minster and Upton 
Morden 
Pamphill and Shapwick 
Studland 
Sturminster Marshall 
Wareham St Martin 
West Parley 
Wimborne Minster 
 
 
Electronic communications companies/owners or operators of 
telecommunications apparatus 
BT  
EE 
Three 
Openreach 
SSE Telecoms 
Telefónica UK Ltd (O2) 
Vodafone Ltd 
 
Licence granted under section 7(2) of the Gas act 1986(9): British Gas 

Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board 
Historic England  
Environment Agency 
Highways England 
Homes and Communities Agency 
Marine Management Organisation 
National Grid 
Natural England 
Network Rail 
Licence granted under section 6(1)(b) or (c) of the Electricity Act 1989  
Scottish and Southern Energy PLC 
Bournemouth Water Ltd 
Wessex Water 

67



This page is intentionally left blank

68



ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Work Plan 

Meeting date  2 April 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider 
and identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, update and 
confirm its Work Plan. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to set out proposed work in a Work Plan which will be 
published with each agenda. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – Overview and Scrutiny is a non-executive function 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
[...]
d to be 

added to the forward 
plan at its September 

2024 meeting. 

 
    

Working Groups 

1 
    

 
    

75

http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/documents/s56402/Appendix%201%20for%20Recommendations%20from%20Portfolio%20Holders%20Cabinet%20or%20Council.pdf?$LO$=1
file:///M:/Democratic%20Services/BCP%20Committees/Environment%20and%20Place%20O&S%20Committee/2024-25/KLOE.docx
http://ced-pri-cms-02.ced.local/documents/s56402/Appendix%201%20for%20Recommendations%20from%20Portfolio%20Holders%20Cabinet%20or%20Council.pdf?$LO$=1
file:///M:/Democratic%20Services/BCP%20Committees/Environment%20and%20Place%20O&S%20Committee/2024-25/KLOE.docx
file:///M:/Democratic%20Services/BCP%20Committees/Environment%20and%20Place%20O&S%20Committee/2024-25/April/Appendix%201%20Extract%20Council%20minute%2025.02.25.docx.rtf
file:///M:/Democratic%20Services/BCP%20Committees/Environment%20and%20Place%20O&S%20Committee/2024-25/KLOE.docx


   

 

 

 Key:               Pre-decision or reactive scrutiny item                   Proactive Scrutiny item 

Item suggestions for Briefing Sessions 

 
Chemicals Scrutiny – Information 
session requested for this at May 
2024 meeting.  

Informal Briefing  This requires further 
scoping – KLOE 
document 

 
Planning Service Improvement – 
Potential briefing to monitor this 
improvement journey. 

Informal Briefing Head of Planning Committee to consider 
holding interim briefings, 
to provide 6 monthly 
updates between formal 
committee reporting on 
this topic.  

 

 

76

https://bcpcouncil-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/lindsay_marshall_bcpcouncil_gov_uk/EVkFsZYjvIZAjjeoXi_NaIYB6TY56HhDcohrt47lm5SinQ?e=rdyyeD
https://bcpcouncil-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/lindsay_marshall_bcpcouncil_gov_uk/EVkFsZYjvIZAjjeoXi_NaIYB6TY56HhDcohrt47lm5SinQ?e=rdyyeD


 

1. Issue requested for scrutiny at Environment and Place O/S 

Building Standards – the effectiveness, enforcement, and future of building 

inspections within the BCP area, with a focus on resto
[...]
r 

 

 

 

 

78



Request for consideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 

 

 

Please complete all sections as fully as possible 

1. Issue requested for scrutiny 

 

Request from Cllrs Felicity Rice and Adrian Chapmanlaw. 

 

Please can the council review the timing settings for pedestrian crossings in the 

BCP area.  Please see this link for a similar project conducted in Bristol  

Around 100 pedestrian crossings in Bristol will see green man instantly as plan 

approved | Bristol Live 

 

 

 

Guidance on the use of this form: 

This form is for use by councillors and members of the public who want to request 

that an item joins an Overview and Scrutiny agenda.  Any issue may be 

suggested, provided it affects the BCP area or the inhabitants of the area in some 

way.  Scrutiny of the issue can only be requested once in a 12 month period. 

The form may also be used for the reporting of a referral item to Overview and 

Scrutiny by another body of the council, such as Cabinet or Council. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee receiving the request will make an 

assessment of the issue using the detail provided in this form and determine 

whether to add it to its forward plan of work.   

They may take a variety of steps to progress the issue, including requesting more 

information on it from officers of the council, asking for a member of the overview 

and scrutiny committee to ‘champion’ the issue and report back, or establishing a 

small working group of councillors to look at the issue in more detail.   

 

If the Committee does not agree to progress the issue it will set out reasons for 

this and they will be provided to the person submitting this form.  

 

More information can be found at Part 4.C of the BCP Council Constitution 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info

=1&bcr=1 

 

 

 

 

79

https://www.bristolpost.co.uk/news/bristol-news/around-100-pedestrian-crossings-bristol-10052485
[...]
 provided to O and S by one of the 

councillors.  

5. Key dates and anticipated timescale for the scrutiny work 

It could be added to the next Environment & Place overview and scrutiny 

meeting.  

6. Notes/ additional guidance  

 

 

 

 

Document last reviewed – January 2022 

Contact – democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

80

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council
	Appendix 1 Extract Council minute 25.03.25
	Final_Harbour_Protection_Policy_Scrutiny_Request

	9 BCP Local Plan next steps, updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
	Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme, 13/05/2025 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - BCP Statement of Community Involvement 2025, 13/05/2025 Cabinet

	10 Work Plan
	E & P work plan
	Building Control Scrutiny Request
	scrutiny request for pedestrian crossing timing change




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Goodall, Cllr J Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr V Ricketts, 

Cllr J Edwards and Cllr M Gillett 
 

   

 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Jo Clements, Cllr Birain Chick and Cllr 
Gavin Wright. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

Nominations were sought for the election of Chair. A nomination was 

received and seconded for Councillor C Rigby. No further nominations were 
received. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Rigby be elected as Chair of the 
Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 

2025/26 Municipal Year. 

 

4. Election of Vice-Chair  
 

The Chair sought nominations were sought for the election of Vice Chair. A 

nomination was received and seconded for Councillor D D’Orton-Gibson. 
No further nominations were received. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor D D’Orton-Gibson be elected as Vice Chair 
of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 

the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 

 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 

Item 8 - Cllr Ricketts declared that she was Secretary of Christchurch 

Harbour Marine Society which was a voluntary role. Cllr Ricketts presented 
the petition and then left the meeting after questions and before debate. 

 



– 2 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 May 2025 

 
Item 9 - BCP Local Plan Cllr Ricketts declared a Disclosable Pecuniary  

Interest due to her employment and was not present for this item. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 

April 2025 were approved as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Issues  

 

The Committee was advised that there had been no public questions or 

statements received on this occasion. 
 

8. Recommendations from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet or Council  
 

The Chair presented the item, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Committee was advised that this was to comply with 
the decision of Council and the requirements of the council’s constitution. 

The Council’s constitution provides that Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committees may consider requests for work from a range of sources, 
including requests from Portfolio Holders, Cabinet and Council.   

 
The O&S Committee was asked to consider a request for scrutiny recently 

made by Council, and to determine the request in line with the associated 
constitution procedure rules. 
 

 
A petition to protect Christchurch Harbour was presented by Cllr V Ricketts 

at full council and it was recommended that it be referred to the next 
available Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED that the protect Christchurch Harbour matter be added to 

the work plan. 

 
9. BCP Local Plan next steps, updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
Following Stage 1 examination hearings on the draft BCP Local Plan in 

January 2025, the Inspectors provided a post hearing letter in early March 
2025. The letter stated that the Council had failed to adequately discharge 
the Duty to Cooperate. This was not something that could be rectified 

during the examination.  

It was therefore recommended to withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan from 

examination.  



– 3 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 May 2025 

 
The associated Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 

that was submitted for its own examination at the same time was also 
recommended to be withdrawn due its strong ties with the draft Local Plan.  

If Cabinet and Council agreed the withdrawal of the Local Plan and CIL 

Charging Schedule, a new Local Plan would need to be prepared. A 
timetable (Local Development Scheme - LDS) for this new Plan was 

recommended in Appendix 1.  

To facilitate community involvement and good plan making and 
development management processes, an updated Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) was also recommended for Cabinet to agree at Appendix 
2. 

 
There was no formal recommendation made, there was strong support for 
collaborative scrutiny across committees and early engagement.  This 

would be discussed outside of the meeting between scrutiny chairs. 
 

10. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee was asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

 
There were two scrutiny requests considered by the Committee detailed 
below: 

 
Building Standards – the effectiveness, enforcement, and future of building 

inspections within the BCP area, with a focus on restoring Local Authority 
control and ensuring robust, impartial oversight. 

 

The Committee was informed that there was an enquiry in parliament on 
this and the results would be published in the autumn which could them be 

considered with the request. 
 
Pedestrian Crossings – The Committee was asked to review the timing 

settings for pedestrian crossings in the BCP area.  
 
RESOLVED that the Building Standards request be postponed until 
the outcome of the Government enquiry in the Autumn, when it would 
be re assessed.  The Committee agreed that Cllrs Rice and 

Chapmanlaw act as rapporteurs for the pedestrian crossings request 
and report back at a future meeting.  The Committee approved the 

items on the work plan and delegated responsibility for programming 
to the Chair and Vice-Chair.  

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

 



– 4 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 May 2025 

 
11. Future Meeting Dates  

 

The next meeting is Wednesday 9 July 2025 6.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


